

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13611/2024

Pushpa Aggrawal Wife Of Shri Suresh Aggarwal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ashutosh Bhatia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ashutosh Udawat, AAAG with Mr. Prateek Saxena, AAAG for Mr. Kapil Prakash Mathur, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

18/02/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though the petitioner was suspended on 05.08.2024, till date no proceedings *qua* the holding of the enquiry have been carried out.

In response to the said submissions, learned counsel for the respondents submits that since the petitioner has failed to file his written statement in compliance of Rule 22(2) of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, there was no occasion for them to proceed further with the enquiry, including appointment of an Enquiry Officer.

The submission on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the representation submitted by the petitioner on 08.07.2024 be treated and considered as the written statement required to be filed by the petitioner in pursuance of the Rule 22(2) of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996.

Taking note of the aforesaid submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the respondents are hereby



[CW-13611/2024]

directed to proceed with the enquiry to be conducted under Section 38 read with Rule 22(2) the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, as expeditiously as possible.

List the matter after four weeks.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

DANISH USMANI /69